EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 13<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, APRIL 23, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL.

## PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Arnel E. Billones	- Acting Liga President

## ABSENT:

Hon. John Paul E. Erlano - Member, Sanggunian Bayan

------

## RESOLUTION NO. 61 S-2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO ENTER INTO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE ECPAC SYSTEMS CORPORATION REGARDING RENEWAL OF COMPUTER-BASED APPLICATION SOFTWARE PACKAGE USED BY THE OFFICES OF MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTANT AND BUDGET OFFICER

WHEREAS, this local government unit intended to continue its subscription and/or rental of ECPAC Financial Management Information (FMIS) (PPSAS VERSION) and Budget Operating System (BOS SYSTEM) Automated Software developed by ECPAC SYSTEMS CORPORATION for the use of the Offices of Municipal Accountant and Budget Officer;

WHEREAS, the utilization of the software will enable this local government unit to automatically generate reports on financial status, easy budget execution and accounting tools beneficial to daily financial transactions and transparency; WHEREAS, this local government unit undertakes to enter into agreement with the ECPAC Systems Corporation to give full authority to use the software package;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon E. Entico and duly seconded by Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolve, to authorize Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to enter into Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the ECPAC Systems Corporation regarding renewal of Computer-Based Application Software Package used by the Offices of Municipal Accountant and Budget Officer;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon and ECPAC Systems Corporation, Mr. Jaime Montero Avila, Jr., ECPAC Bicol Representative, Door 1 & 2 E.C. Business Center, C.M. Recto St., Davao City, for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

*Attested by:* 

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA

Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer